HOUSE AMENDMENTS TO HOUSE BILL 2241

By JOINT COMMITTEE ON WAYS AND MEANS

June 19

On page 1 of the printed bill, line 2, delete "1.002 and". 1 Delete line 3 and insert "declaring an emergency.". Delete lines 5 through 30 and delete page 2. On page 3, delete lines 1 through 34 and insert: 5 "SECTION 1. (1) Notwithstanding ORS 21.259, the Chief Justice of the Supreme Court may collect a fee for the use of state court technology services: "(a) From a public body, as defined in ORS 174.109, based on the number of case-initiating 7 documents filed by the public body in the circuit court of the county in which the public body 8 9 is located; and 10 "(b) From a county, based on the number of felony and misdemeanor cases filed in the 11 circuit court of the county. 12 "(2) The Chief Justice may not collect a fee from an agency of state government, as de-13 fined in ORS 174.111, under this section. 14 "(3) Fees collected under this section shall be deposited in the State Court Technology Fund established in ORS 1.012.". 15 In line 35, delete "3" and insert "2". 16 In line 43, delete "2" and insert "1". 17 18 On page 4, delete lines 5 and 6 and insert: "SECTION 3. (1) Section 1 of this 2019 Act and the amendments to ORS 1.012 by section 19 20 2 of this 2019 Act become operative on October 1, 2019. 21 "(2) The Chief Justice of the Supreme Court may take any action before the operative 22 date specified in subsection (1) of this section to enable the Chief Justice to exercise, on and after the operative date specified in subsection (1) of this section, all of the duties, functions 23 24 and powers conferred on the Chief Justice by section 1 of this 2019 Act and the amendments 25 to ORS 1.012 by section 2 of this 2019 Act. "SECTION 4. This 2019 Act being necessary for the immediate preservation of the public 26 27 peace, health and safety, an emergency is declared to exist, and this 2019 Act takes effect 28 on its passage.".

29